

Brief on the Merits
No. 17-874

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2017

ELIZABETH NORTON,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN WONG,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Team No. 14
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Deleting and Banning Brian Wong from the GEN Page are Actions Attributable to the State of Calvada. 10

 II. Governor Norton Infringed on Wong’s First Amendment Rights by Engaging in Viewpoint Discrimination in a State-Sponsored Forum. 14

 A. Facebook Comments Closely Resemble the Speech of Federally Registered Trademarks Where the Government Speech Doctrine is Not Germane. 15

 B. Governor Norton’s Use of Her Facebook Page as a Limited Public Forum Implicates First Amendment Protections Against Viewpoint Discrimination 18

 C. Governor Norton Engaged in Viewpoint Discrimination When She Banned His Access and Deleted His Comment on the GEN Page. 20

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853, 102 S. Ct. 2799 (1982).....	21
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788, 105 S. Ct. 3439 (1985).....	14, 20
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501, 506 (1946)	13, 18, 19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	16, 17, 20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	8, 9, 15
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948 (1983)	14, 22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460, 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997)	9, 15, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S. Ct. 2510 (1995).....	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397, 109 S. Ct. 2533 (1989)	20
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	15, 16, 18

OTHER CASES

<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	9, 19
<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 16-cv-932, 2017 WL 2158389 (E.D. Va. July 25, 2017)	11, 13, 20, 22
<i>Page v. Lexington Cty. Sch. Dist. One</i> , 531 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Rossignol v. Voorhaar</i> , 316 F.3d 516, 523 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Sessions</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	15

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Facebook: The New Town Square, 44 SW. L. REV. 385 (2014)19
